
. . .. 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 14-0786 
Introduction Date 5-28-14 
Enactment Number J.4-- O g "7q , ~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 

~ SCHOOL DISTRICT Enactment Date 5-28-14' // 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Community Schools, Thnv1ng Students 

Memo 
Board of Education 

Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent 
Jennifer LeBarre, Executive Director Nutrition Services 

May~, 2014 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FISCAL SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN MARCUS A. 
FOSTER EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE AND OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
(OUSD SCHOOL PRODUCE MARKETS) 

Ratification of Amendment No. 1 to Fiscal Sponsorship Agreement Between 
Marcus A. Foster Educational Institute and Oakland Unified School District 
(OUSD School Produce Markets). Services to be primarily provided to Nutrition 
Services for the period of September 1, 2013 through August 30, 2015. 

At the beginning of the 2013-2014 school year, the District entered into a fiscal 
sponsorship agreement with Marcus A. Foster Educational Institute to launch 
School Produce Markets, a Nutrition Services initiative seeking to promote 
greater access to fresh , healthy produce at participating OUSD schools. This 
agreement is set to expire on August 30, 2014. Nutrition Services wishes to 
extend the agreement for an additional year. To increase awareness about 
produce, Nutrition Services also seeks to bring in occasional advocates ("Salad 
Champions") to encourage students to eat more vegetables. 

This Amendment extends the original agreement for an additional year to 
August 30, 2015. It also includes "Salad Champions" as persons to be hirable 
with grant funds. These individuals shall be employees of Marcus A. Foster 
Educational Institute. 

Ratification of Amendment No. 1 to Fiscal Sponsorship Agreement Between 
Marcus A. Foster Educational Institute and Oakland Unified School District 
(OUSD School Produce Markets). Services to be primarily provided to Nutrition 
Services for the period of September 1, 2013 through August 30, 2015. 

Funding for Salad Champions shall come from the Alameda County Health 
Department Nutrition Services funds and shall not exceed $5,000.00. 

• Fiscal Sponsorship Agreement Amendment No. 1 (with Attachment) 
• Copy of original Fiscal Sponsorship Agreement 



Board Office Use: Le 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
FISCAL SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN MARCUS A. FOSTER 

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE AND OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
(OUSD SCHOOL PRODUCE MARKETS) 

This Amendment is entered into between the Marcus A. Foster Educational Institute 

(Institute) and Oakland Unified School District (OUSD). The parties entered into a Fiscal 

Sponsorship Agreement (Agreement) effective October 9, 2013, and the parties agree to amend 

that Agreement as follows: 

The purpose of this Amendment No. 1 is to include Salad Champions as persons hired 

with grant funds and to extend the term of the Agreement to August 30, 2015. 

1. Paragraph 7 of the original Agreement is hereby deleted and the following is 
substituted in its place: 

7. Employees and Volunteers. Persons who are hired with grant funds received by 
the Institute to support/work on the Project (hereinafter, "Market Managers" job 
description attached as "Attachment A" or "Salad Champions" job description 
attached as "Attachment B"), other than independent contractors as set forth in 
Paragraph 8 below, shall be employees of the Institute for the duration of the 
Project. The Institute shall be responsible for overseeing the activities of the 
Institute's employees and volunteers who perform work on or in relation to the 
Project. The Institute's payroll tax withholding, worker's compensation insurance, 
unemployment benefits, and personnel polices apply to the Project's staff members 
who are the Institute's employees. 

Each Market Manager and Salad Champion shall have an employee file on file at 
MFEF and wil l be expected to comply with the processes and requirements outlined 
in the MFEF Employee Handbook, including submitting completed time sheets to an 
on-site supervisor for approval before submission to MFEF for payroll processing. 

2. Paragraph 17, first sentence is hereby deleted and the following is substituted in its 
place: 

17. Duration/Termination. The term of this Agreement shall be from September l, 
2013 to August 30, 2015; however, this Agreement may terminate if the Institute 
can no longer reasonably accomplish the Project's objectives. 

3. Remaining Provisions. Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is 
unchanged. All other provisions of the Agreement shal l remain unchanged and in 
fu ll force and effect as originally stated. 

Amendment No. 1 to Fiscal Sponsorship Agreement 

OUSD School Produce Markets 



APR-30-2014 08:01 FROM:MARCUS FOSTER EDUCAT 5107771601 T0:8794046 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this 
2-'3 

Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement effective May1'4, 2014. 

Marcus A. Foster Educatloniil 

Instttu~ ~-~~=~--
Ar · o· / 1c1a 1xon 
Executive Director 

Amendment No. 1 to Fiscal Sponsorship AQrecment 
OUSO School Produce M;irkets 2 

I 

Dr. G ry Yee 
Sup rintendent and secretary, Board of 
Education 

Approved as to Form 

Ja Lleline Minor, General Counsel 
{/ 

File ID Number: /1- D 7~?, 
Introduction Date: 5 -2-S-/ 1 
Ena<tment Numb.,, I if i8~ 
Enactment Date: 5- 2--8- -4 
By: 






























